Docket : A.16-01-002

Exhibit Number . ORA-
Commissioner . Liane Randolph
Admin. Law Judge : Pat Tsen

ORA Project Mgr. . Mehboob Aslam
ORA Witnesses : Mehboob Aslam

. Jose Cabrera
Raymond Charvez
Jeffrey Roberts

OFFICE QF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES

Office of Ratepayer Advocates
CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

ERRATA
REPORT ON GENERAL OFFICE,
MEMORANDUM/BALANCING ACCOUNTS
AND SPECIAL REQUESTS
San Gabriel Valley Water Company
Test Year 2017-2018 General Rate Case
A.16-01-002

Los Angeles, California
July 25, 2016

165835471



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pages
MEMORANDUM ...ttt a et ee e bae e nnaeas 1
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY ...ttt 2
CHAPTER 1:INTRODUCTION ......oiiiiiiiiiiii et 1-1
CHAPTER 2 : GENERAL OFFICE EXPENSES ... 2-1
A. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS ..ot 2-1
B. DISCUSSION ...ttt ettt sttt sttt ne e 2-2
1. Regulatory CommisSiON EXPENSES........coviierieerieiienieeriesee et 2-2
2. BanK Charges .......ccueiiiiiieie ettt 2-5
3. POSTAQE COSES.....ueiiiiiiii ettt 2-6
4. Advanced Meter Reading Project (EXPENSES) ......civvreereeriereeseerieseesenaneenns 2-7
5. Shared Network Advanced Meter Infrastructure (“AMI”) Pilot

Program with Southern California Gas Company............cccocvevviveenivervsnenne 2-8
6. INSUIANCE COSTS. ...ttt 2-10
A, General INSUFANCE .........ccueiiiiiee e e 2-10
b. Workers” Compensation INSUFANCE..........ccovverereereenieeie e 2-10
7. Employee Pensions and BENEFItS ........cccccevviieiieiicieseece e 2-12
a. Retirement PIan ... 2-12
D. Health INSUFANCE .......ocviieiiicce e 2-13
C. Other BENETITS......ccoiieieiie e 2-15
d. Pension and Benefits for New Staff POSItions...........ccccoceviviiiinnnns 2-15
e. Summary of Pensions and BenefitS..........ccccvvveniinnninin i 2-15
8. General DiviSion: New POSITIONS .........ccceiiiiniiiiisieieeese e 2-15
9. Dues and Membership FEES .......covviiiiiiieiirie e 2-20
CHAPTER 3: GENERAL OFFICE RATE BASE........coooiiiie e 3-1
A. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS ......cooiiiiieietceieese e 3-1

1. Proposed Upgrade to the Customer, Financial, and Work Management
INFOrMAtioN SYSLEMS.....ccuveiiieicieece e 3-1
1. CoSt COMMITMENT.....oiiiieiie e 3-3
2. Quantifiable COSt SAVINGS ....ccveivveieiiecieeie e 3-3
K IV =10 1o (o] g T=] [=Tod 1 o o PSP 3-4



2. Advanced Meter Reading Project (Meters)........cccovvveieereneeseeniesie e, 3-4

CHAPTER 4: COST ALLOCATIONS (AFFILIATES & 4-FACTOR)............... 4-1
A. RECOMMENDATIONS ...ttt 4-1
B. DISCUSSION ..ottt st se ettt snenbeenaeneens 4-1
1. Allocation of Administrative Salaries and Other Costs to Affiliated
COMPANIES ..ttt bbbttt bbb 4-1
2. Four Factor (“4-Factor”) AHIOCAtioN..........cccccevveieiiicieece e 4-3
CHAPTER 5: BALANCING AND MEMORANDUM ACCOUNTS................. 5-1
A. INTRODUCTION ....ooiiiiie ettt ae e ns 5-1
1) SGVWC requests amortization of its Cost of Capital Litigation
MemMOorandum ACCOUNT. ........ccuiieerieeie e e e see e e ae e sreesre e sneenees 5-1

2) SGVWC requests amortization of the plant F23 Perchlorate Facilities
BalanCing ACCOUNL. .......oiieiieie ettt e e e 5-1

3) SGVWC requests to combine its Los Angeles County Division
Purchased Water and Pumped Water balancing accounts into a single

Water Production Balancing aCCount. .........ccceoeiieiiniiiin i 5-1
4) SGVWC requests amortization of its Income Tax Repair Regulations
Implementation Memorandum ACCOUNT. ........cceoueiirieeiieiesee e 5-1
B. DISCUSSION ...ttt ettt st se s e 5-1
1. ORA’s Response To SGVWC’s Requests In This Current GRC: ................ 5-1
1. Los Angeles County DIVISION: ......ccccivereiiriieeie e see e see e s 5-3
2. Fontana Water Company DIVISION ........cccoiiiiiiieiinie e 5-10
CHAPTER 6 CHAPTER 6: SPECIAL REQUESTS. ..., 6-1
A. INTRODUCTION ..ottt 6-1
B. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS ... 6-1
C. DISCUSSION ...ttt ettt sttt na s snens 6-1
1. The Commission’s final decision should incorporate rate changes
resulting from other proceedings subsequent to January 1, 2016 ................. 6-1

2. SGVWC requests the Commission issue a Finding of Fact that the
utility is in full compliance with all applicable water quality standards
and regulations throughout the period from the last GRC decision
through the submission of the evidentiary record in this proceeding............ 6-2

3. The Commission should reflect in the adopted Test Year 2017-2018
revenue requirement and rate design the revised Cost of Capital for
SGVWOC presently scheduled to become effective in January 2018............. 6-2



4. The Commission should adopt the rate design where the 65% and 70%
of metered revenues in the LA Division and Fontana Division are
recovered through quantity rates, reSpectively. ........ccocvveiieieninniencieeen 6-2

5. The Commission should authorize the amortization of the Income Tax
Regulation Implementation Memorandum Account, The Cost of
Capital Litigation Memorandum Account, and the Plant F23

Perchlorate Facilities Balancing ACCOUNT. ..........cccovieiiiieneeie e 6-4
i) Tax Regulation Implementation Memorandum Account: .............. 6-4
i) Cost of Capital Litigation Memorandum Account: ...........ccccceeuuee. 6-7
iii) Plant F23 Perchlorate Facilities Balancing Account....................... 6-7

6. The Commission should authorize SGVWC to close Schedule No.
FO-9CL (Service Tract Houses During Construction) and to replace
the fixed charges in Schedule No. FO-9C (Construction and Tank
Truck Service) with a quantity rate. ..........ccceevevieeieiierie e 6-8

7. The Commission should authorize SGVWC to close Schedule No.
LA-9CL (Service Tract Houses During Construction) and to replace
the fixed charges in Schedule No. LA-9C (Construction and Tank
Truck Service) with a quantity rate. .........cccceevevieeieiiierie e 6-9

8. The Commission should authorize SGVWC to increase its Facilities
Fees set forth on Schedule N. FO-FF, and applicable to the Fontana
DTNV 1] [0 PSP UPOURSRPP 6-9

CONCLUSION .....oiiii it e 6-11



© 00 N o o A W DN P

I e N = N e S T o e
O © O N o O b W N kB O

MEMORANDUM
The Office of Ratepayer Advocates (“ORA”) of the California Public Utilities

Commission (“Commission”) prepared this report presenting its analysis and
recommendations in the San Gabriel Valley Water Company’s (“SGVWC”) general rate
case (“GRC”) A.16-01-002. In this GRC, SGVWC requests rate increases in its two
divisions: Los Angeles County Division and Fontana Water Company Division along
with its General Office (“GO”) allocations. More specifically, SGVWC requests
authorization to increase rates charged for water service in its Los Angeles County
Division by $14,476,800 or 24.8% in July 2017, $3,599,800 or 5.0% in July 2018, and
$4,778, 200 or 6.4% in July 2019, and in its Fontana Water Company Division by
$20,607,600 or 38.6% in July 2017, $1,760,400 or 2.3% in July 2018, and $2,664,800
or 6.4% in July 2019. SGVWC requests using a rate of return on rate base of 8.49%.
The Commission adopted these rates in D.13-05-027 in its most recent Cost of Capital
application (A.12-05-002).

Mehboob Aslam serves as ORA’s project coordinator in this proceeding and is
responsible for the overall coordination in the preparation of this report. ORA’s
witnesses prepared testimony on SGVWC’s GRC requests. Appendix A of this report
contains ORA’s witnesses’ qualifications.

ORA’s Legal Counsels for this case are Selina Shek and Paul Angelopulo.



© 00 N oo O A~ W N -

e e o
A W N B O

N
~N oo

=
(oe]

N =
o o

N
[EY

NN DN
A WON

NN
3 O1

N NN
O 00

W w w
N~ O

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

In Application A.16-01-002 filed on January 4, 2016, SGVWC requests
authorization to increase rates charged for water service in its Los Angeles County
Division by $14,476,800 or 24.8% in July 2017, $3,599,800 or 5.0% in July 2018, and
$4,778, 200 or 6.4% in July 2019, and in its Fontana Water Company Division by
$20,607,600 or 38.6% in July 2017, $1,760,400 or 2.3% in July 2018, and $2,664,800 or
6.4% in July 2019. SGVWC uses a Fiscal Test Year from July 1, 2017 — June 30, 2018
and the effective date of new rates from this GRC is July 1, 2017. ORA in this report
presents its analysis and recommendations that result in an estimated increase of
$4,116,518 or 6.4% in the July 2017, an estimated increase of $1,134,515 or 1.67%% in
July 2018, and $1,135,679 or 1.65% in July 2019 in SGVWC'’s Los Angeles County
Division, and an estimated increase of $9,944,454 or 17.2% in July 2017 an estimated
increase of $1,081,807 or 1.60% in July 2018, and $1,554,850 or 2.26% in SGVWC'’s
Fontana Water Company Division.

Key Recommendations

Chapter-2:
The Commission should adopt the following recommendations:

e Lower Forecasted Regulatory Commission Expense from $165,031 to
$29,173in TY 2017-2018.

e Lower Bank Charges from $144,132 to $127,956 in TY 2017-2018.

e Lower Postage Expense from $736,440 to $564,361 in the Customer
Account, and from $24,978 to $19,214 in the A & G account in TY
2017-2018.

e Remove SGVWC’s proposed $140,000 for AMR integration costs from
GO expenses.

e Remove SGVWC'’s proposed $224,000 in expenses for the AMI Pilot
Program from GO expenses, and require SGVWC to track these costs in
the approved memorandum account instead.

e Require the AMI Pilot Program to result in the collection of all
necessary data to facilitate the creation of a robust business case model
and quantitative cost-benefit analysis for AMI.



O NOo O hw NP

=
o O

ol
N

e
oUW

-
\I

NN BEFP -
= O O 00

NN
W N

WNDNNDDNDDNDN
O OWOoo~NO 01~

w w w
WN -

w
SN

ww w
~N O O1

e Lower Workers” Compensation Insurance Expense from $131,246 to
$128,644 in TY 2017-2018.

e Require SGVWC to continue to take steps to mitigate the cost to
ratepayers of the decisions of long-term employees to optimize their
workers’ compensation “system” for their own benefit.

e Lower Health Insurance expense from $1,306,149 to $900,223 in
TY 2017-2018.

e Lower Vision Insurance from $8,728 to $8,411 for TY 2017-2018.

e Lower Benefits for New Staff Positions from $268,935 to $25,467 for
TY 2017-2018.

e Lower Total Employee Pensions and Benefits from $3,970,789 to
$3,334,784 in TY 2017-2018.

e Disallow the new positions for: Programmer, IT Project Manager, Field
Engineer, Assistant Engineer, GIS Manager, GIS Specialist, GIS
Developer, and the 4 positions related to new Business System
Upgrades in General Office.

e Allow the new position of Project Administrator.

Chapter-3:
e ORA recommends that the entire requested $5,751,600 for the proposed
Finance Management Information System (“FMIS”) Information
Technology (“IT”) upgrade be disallowed.

e ORA removed the AMR meter costs of $140,000 from the Workpaper
Tab GP1 Plant entry for 2017 as SGVWC erroneously included in plant.

Chapter 4:

e ORA recommends that an additional 15% of direct labor attributable to
affiliate services be added to the fully loaded labor costs, using the most
recently available 2014 time summaries, to arrive at the cost of services
attributable to work performed for affiliates. The total 2017-2018 TY
escalated estimate for the Account 812 Administrative Overhead
Transferred Credit should be increased from $(45,671) to $(64,597).

Chapter 5:
e ORA recommendations for SGVWC’s various memorandum and
balancing accounts are as follows:

Memorandum and Balancing Accounts in Los Angeles County Division

e Cost of Cost of Capital Litigation Memorandum Account---ORA
recommends that this account should be amortized over a three year
period per D.11-11-018 and a transportation cost of $5,063 and the



O©ooO~NO OThhW NP

employee transportation costs are not includable in the balancing
account.

Plant F23 Perchlorate Facilities Balancing Account ---ORA agrees with
SGVWC'’s request to amortize $730,974.05 for this account over the
three years in this GRC.

ORA recommends not combining the Los Angeles County Divisions’
Purchase Water and the Pumped Water balancing account into a Single
Water Production Balancing account. Additionally, SGVWC has not
filed a tariff for these two balancing accounts at this time. An Advice
Letter needs to be filed with the Commission providing Tariff sheets for
these two balancing accounts.

Income Tax Repair Regulations Implementation Memo Account
(“ITRRI-MA”) ---ORA recommends the Commission deny SGVWC
recovery of the $119,022 balance in the ITRRI-MA and the account be
closed.

Pump Water Balancing Account ---ORA recommends that SGVWC
should not be allowed recovery balance of this account until a tariff for
this balancing account is filed and approved.

Purchase Water Balancing Accounts---ORA recommends that SGVWC
should not be allowed recovery of the balance of this account until a
tariff for this balancing account is filed and approved.

Conservation Program Balancing Accounts---ORA recommends the balance in
this account be returned to ratepayers during this current GRC proceeding. As

of June 30 2015, SGVWC recorded an over-collection of $326,709 for the Los
Angeles District Conservation Balancing Accounts.

Water Quality Litigation Memorandum Account (Plaintiff)---ORA
recommends that SGVWC file an Advice Letter no later than 30 days from the
effective date of this GRC to refund the $7,637,573 balance in this account to
its customers.

Water Quality Litigation Account (Defense)---ORA recommends that SGVWC
file an Advice Letter no later than 30 days from the effective date of this GRC
to collect its under collection of $332,918 in this account.

Cost of Capital Interim Rates Memorandum Account---ORA recommends that
SGVWOC file an advice letter for this account which has a credit balance of
$45,828.

2010 Tax Act Memorandum Account---ORA recommends closing this account
which has $0 balance as of June 30, 2015.



coONO OThW NP

11
12
13

14

15
16
17

18
19
20
21
22

23
24
25
26
27
28

29
30
31
32

33
34
35

36
37
38
39

Catastrophic Event Memorandum Account---ORA recommends that SGVWC
continue to maintain this account.

Payment Option Memorandum Account---ORA recommends that SGVWC
continue to maintain this account since it was authorized recently on February
30, 2016.

Drought Lost Revenue Memorandum Account (“DLRMA”)---ORA has not
audited DLRMA at this time since the balance does not meet the 2% of gross
revenue criteria.

Section 790 Memorandum Account---ORA has reviewed SGVWC'’s filed tariff
and determined that the tariff requirements for this account are not being
followed at this time. SGVWC needs to follow its approved tariffs. The utility
stated that it has a $0 balance because all property proceeds are immediately
reinvested in new company assets.

Memorandum and Balancing Accounts in Fontana Water Company Division

Water Production Balancing Account---ORA recommends that SGVWC
should not be authorized recovery of under collections of $3,946,087 within
this account until a tariff is filed and approved.

Purchase Power Balancing Account---ORA recommends that SGVWC file an
Advice Letter within 30 days from the day a decision on this application is
issued to return the over collection of $1,604,502 in its Purchase Power
Balancing Account. Additionally, recovery of any subsequent under collection
should not be authorized until a tariff is filed and approved.

Water Revenue Adjustment Mechanism (“WRAM?”) Memorandum Account---
As of June 30, 2015 there is a $1,487,418 under collection balance in
SGVWC’s WRAM Memorandum Account. The balance in the memorandum
account shall be amortized by a Tier 1 advice letter whenever the balance
exceeds 2% of the authorized revenue requirement for the preceding calendar
year.

California Alternative Rates for Water (“CARW?”)---SGVWC filed the Advice
Letter 475 to amortize an amount of $3,180,314 in its California Alternative
Rates for Water (“CARW?”) Balancing Account as of July 31, 2015 and the
Commission’s Division of Water and Audits did not object to this filing.

Water Action Plan Objectives (“WAP”) Balancing Account---ORA
recommends that this account should be closed. This account has a $0 balance
and is no longer in use.

Water Quality Litigation Memorandum Account—The purpose of this
memorandum account is to record outside legal and consulting expenses for
water quality litigation, as well as contamination proceeds that are not reflected
in base rates and any amortization of those recorded balances in accordance



O©oo~N OO0l WN -

with Resolution W-4094. SGVWC filed Advice Letter 459 on March 4, 2015
to amortize the balance in this memorandum account as of December 31, 2014
of $2,992,274.00 over a 12 month period. Resolution W-5064 dated October
22, 2015 authorized SGVWC to amortize a net of $2,259,469 over a 12 month
period. ORA did not audit this account at this time as SGVWC has not
requested recovery in this GRC.

Land Parcel #215 and #221 Memorandum Account---ORA believes that the
cost reflected in this account should be properly recorded in account 100.4:
Utility Plant Held For Future Use (Uniform System of Accounts for Water
Utilities — Class A) Prescribed by the Public Utilities Commission of the State
of California.

Department of Health Services (DOHS)/Environmental Protection Agency
(“EPA’") Memorandum Account—The purpose of this memorandum account is
to track charges for water quality testing. This memorandum account has been
closed to new water quality testing costs as of 2002. The memorandum as of
June 30, 2015 has an under collection of $2,807. ORA recommends that this
account should be closed as this memorandum account has been closed to new
water quality testing costs as of 2002.

Mains Project Memorandum Account---This account was established to track
the recorded cots for mains in excess of the allowance based on the City of
Fontana’s Capital Improvement Plan. However, SGVWC seems to track its
revenue requirement cost. Thus, ORA recommends that SGVWC strictly
comply with its tariff starting with the effective date of this tariff.

Catastrophic Event Memorandum Account---ORA recommends that SGVWC
continue to maintain this account.

Sandhill Project Memorandum Account—The purpose of this memorandum
account is to track the revenue increases resulting from the inclusion of the
Sandhill Project in rate base via advice letter and which revenue increase shall
be subject to refund. As of May 2016, the unamortized balance in the account
is $1,578,805; this current surcredit is to expire on July 2017.

Payment Option Memorandum Account--ORA recommends that SGVWC
continue to maintain this account since this memorandum account was
authorized in February 2016.

Drought Lost Revenue Memorandum Account---ORA has not reviewed this
account because SGVWC filed AL 475 requesting recovery of the balance in
this account as of January 2016. This advice letter was approved in June 2016.

Section 790 Memorandum Account---ORA reviewed SGVWC’s filed tariff
and determined that the tariff requirements are not being followed and
SGVWC needs to comply at this time. The utility has stated that it has a $0



balance because all property proceeds are immediately reinvested in new
company assets.

e Conservation Program Balancing Accounts---ORA recommends the balance in
this account be returned to ratepayers during this current GRC proceeding. As
of June 30 2015, SGVWC recorded an over-collection of $400,665 for the

OO0 N oo hw NP

Fontana Water Company Division Conservation Balancing Accounts.

Memorandum and Balancing Accounts in Los Angeles County Division

Cost of Cost of Capital Litigation Memorandum Account---ORA
recommends that this account should be amortized over a three year
period per D.11-11-018 and a transportation cost of $5,063 and the
employee transportation costs are not includable in the balancing
account.

Plant F23 Perchlorate Facilities Balancing Account ---ORA agrees with
SGVWC'’s request to amortize $730,974.05 for this account over the
three year in this GRC.

ORA recommends not to combine the Los Angele County Divisions’
Purchase Water and the Pumped Water balancing account into a Single
Water Production Balancing account. Additionally, SGVWC has not
filed a tariff for these two balancing accounts at this time. An Advice
Letter needs to be filed with the Commission providing Tariff sheets for
these two balancing accounts.

Income Tax Repair Regulations Implementation Memo Account
(“ITRRI-MA”) ---ORA recommends the Commission deny SGVWC
recovery of the $119,022 balance in the ITRRI-MA and the account be
closed.

Pump Water Balancing Account ---ORA recommends that SGVWC
should not be allowed recovery balance of this account until a tariff for
this balancing account is filed and approved.

Purchase Water Balancing Accounts---ORA recommends that SGVWC
should not be allowed recovery of the balance of this account until a
tariff for this balancing account is filed and approved.

Conservation Program Balancing Accounts---ORA recommends the
balance in this account be returned to ratepayers during this current
GRC proceeding. As of June 30 2015, SGVWC recorded an over-
collection of $326,709 for the Los Angeles District Conservation
Balancing Accounts.

Water Quality Litigation Memorandum Account (Plaintiff)---ORA
recommends that SGVWC file an Advice Letter no later than 30 days



O©oo~N OOk, WwWw NP

I
(N =)

el o
w N

Tl
oo

el el
© 00~

NN DNDN
A~ WDNPEFO

N
ol

NN DN
o N O

WWWWwWwwWwnN
A wWODNPEFE OO

W www
0o ~N O O

from the effective date of this GRC to refund the $7,637,573 balance in
this account to its customers.

Water Quality Litigation Account (Defense)---ORA recommends that
SGVWOC file an Advice Letter no later than 30 days from the effective
date of this GRC to collect its under collection of $332,918 in this
account.

Cost of Capital Interim Rates Memorandum Account---ORA
recommends that SGVWC file an advice letter for this account, which
has a credit balance of $45,828.

2010 Tax Act Memorandum Account---ORA recommends closing this
account which has $0 balance as of June 30, 2015.

Catastrophic Event Memorandum Account---ORA recommends that
SGVWC continue to maintain this account.

Payment Option Memorandum Account---ORA recommends that
SGVWC continue to maintain this account since it was authorized
recently on February 30, 2016.

Drought Lost Revenue Memorandum Account (“DLRMA’)---ORA has
not audited DLRMA at this time since the balance does not meet the 2%
of gross revenue criteria.

Section 790 Memorandum Account---ORA has reviewed SGVWC'’s
filed tariff and determined that the tariff requirements for this account
are not being followed at this time. SGVWC needs to follow its
approved tariffs. The utility stated that it has a $0 balance because all
property proceeds are immediately reinvested in new company assets.

Memorandum and Balancing Accounts in Fontana Water Company Division
e Water Production Balancing Account---ORA recommends that

SGVWC should not be authorized recovery of under collections of
$3,946,087 within this account until a tariff is filed and approved.

Purchase Power Balancing Account---ORA recommends that SGVWC
file an Advice Letter within 30 days from the day a decision on this
application is issued to return the over collection of $1,604,502 in its
Purchase Power Balancing Account. Additionally, recovery of any
subsequent under collection should not be authorized until a tariff is
filed and approved.

Water Revenue Adjustment Mechanism (“WRAM”) Memorandum
Account---As of June 30, 2015 there is a $1,487,418 under collection
balance in SGVWC’s WRAM Memorandum Account. The balance in
the memorandum account shall be amortized by a Tier 1 advice letter



O©oo~N OOl hWwW NP

NRPRPRRRRPERRREE
CQOWWOW~NOOAWNEO

NDNDDNDNDDN
Ok~ wdNPE

WWWWMNDNDNDN
WNPFPOOWoO~NO®

WwWwwwww
O© 00N O~

whenever the balance exceeds 2% of the authorized revenue
requirement for the preceding calendar year.

California Alternative Rates for Water (“CARW?”)---SGVWC filed the
Advice Letter 475 to amortize an amount of $3,180,314 in its CARW
Balancing Account as of July 31, 2015 and the Commission’s Division
of Water and Audits did not object to this filing.

Water Action Plan Objectives (“WAP”) Balancing Account---ORA
recommends that this account should be closed. This account has a $0
balance and is no longer in use.

Water Quality Litigation Memorandum Account—The purpose of this
memorandum account is to record outside legal and consulting expenses
for water quality litigation, as well as contamination proceeds that are
not reflected in base rates and any amortization of those recorded
balances in accordance with Resolution W-4094. SGVWC filed Advice
Letter 459 on March 4, 2015 to amortize the balance in this
memorandum account as of December 31, 2014 of $2,992,274.00 over a
12 month period. Resolution W-5064 dated October 22, 2015
authorized SGVWC to amortize a net of $2,259,469 over a 12 month
period. ORA did not audit this account at this time as SGVWC has not
requested recovery in this GRC.

Land Parcel #215 and #221 Memorandum Account---ORA believes that
the cost reflected in this account should be properly recorded in account
100.4: Utility Plant Held For Future Use (Uniform System of Accounts
for Water Utilities — Class A) Prescribed by the Public Utilities
Commission of the State of California.

Department of Health Services (DOHS)/Environmental Protection
Agency (“EPA”) Memorandum Account—The purpose of this
memorandum account is to track charges for water quality testing. This
memorandum account has been closed to new water quality testing costs
as of 2002. The memorandum as of June 30, 2015 has an under
collection of $2,807. ORA recommends that this account should be
closed as this memorandum account has been closed to new water
quality testing costs as of 2002.

Mains Project Memorandum Account---This account was established to
track the recorded cots for mains in excess of the allowance based on
the City of Fontana’s Capital Improvement Plan. However, SGVWC
seems to track its revenue requirement cost. Thus, ORA recommends
that SGVWC strictly comply with its tariff starting with the effective
date of this tariff.



cONO O R~ W NP

Catastrophic Event Memorandum Account---ORA recommends that
SGVWC continue to maintain this account.

Sandhill Project Memorandum Account—The purpose of this
memorandum account is to track the revenue increases resulting from
the inclusion of the Sandhill Project in rate base via advice letter and
which revenue increase shall be subject to refund. As of May 2016, the
unamortized balance in the account is $1,578,805; this current surcredit
Is to expire on July 2017.

Payment Option Memorandum Account--ORA recommends that
SGVWC continue to maintain this account since this memorandum
account was authorized in February 2016.

Drought Lost Revenue Memorandum Account---ORA has not reviewed
this account because SGVWC filed AL 475 requesting recovery of the
balance in this account as of January 2016. This advice letter was
approved in June 2016.

Section 790 Memorandum Account---ORA reviewed SGVWC’s filed
tariff and determined that the tariff requirements are not being followed
and SGVWC needs to comply at this time. The utility has stated that it
has a $0 balance because all property proceeds are immediately
reinvested in new company assets.

Conservation Program Balancing Accounts---ORA recommends the
balance in this account be returned to ratepayers during this current
GRC proceeding. As of June 30 2015, SGVWC recorded an over-
collection of $400,665 for the Fontana Water Company Division
Conservation Balancing Accounts.

Chapter 6:

ORA recommendations for SGVWC’s Special Requests are as follows:

e ORA agrees that the Commission should incorporate the rate changes
resulting from other proceedings subsequent to January 1, 2016 so that the
rates ordered in this GRC proceeding reflects all such rate changes.

e ORA recommends that the Commission issue a Finding of Fact that the
utility is in full compliance with all applicable water quality standards and
regulations throughout the period from the last GRC decision through the
submission of the evidentiary record in this proceeding.

e ORA agrees that the Commission should reflect in the adopted Test Year
2017-2018 revenue requirement and rate design the revised Cost of Capital
for SGVWC presently scheduled to become effective in January 2018,
however, with the exception that the Cost of Capital for Fiscal Test Year
2017-2018 should be appropriately prorated.

10



OO0 Noool hwWwDNE

ORA recommends that for its Fontana Water Company Division rate
design, SGVWC should continue to use the current ratio of service charge:
quantity charge revenue 28:72 as adopted in D.10-04-031 in order to
maintain the Commission’s water conservation objective.

ORA recommends that for its Fontana Water Company Division, SGVWC
should continue to use the current ratio of 28:72 as adopted in D.10-04-031
in order to maintain the Commission’s water conservation objective .

ORA recommends that because SGVWC failed to fully normalize the tax
benefit effects of the new Tangible Property Repairs regulations as
instructed by Resolution W-4945, SGVWC be denied recovery of the
$119,022 balance in its Income Tax Regulation Implementation
Memorandum Account.

ORA recommends amortization of the Cost of Capital Litigation
Memorandum Account; however, takes exception with the amount of
$5,063 for SGVWC employees’ transportation as per the tariffs, employee
incremental costs are not includable in the balancing account. In addition,
SGVWC requests amortizing the balance in the account over a 12 month
period, but D.11-11-018 requires a 3 year period.

ORA recommends amortization of $730,974.05 in Plant F23 Perchlorate
Facilities Balancing Account.

ORA agrees with SGVWC'’s request to increase the facilities fees except
the amount should be $8,000, not $7,000 for the 5/8-inch and 3/4 -inch
meters. ORA also agrees with SGVWC on using the same ratios in
calculating the fees for the larger size meters.

11



Organization of Report

Chapter Description Witness
Number
- Executive Summary Mehboob Aslam
1 Introduction Jose Cabrera
2 General Office Expenses Jose Cabrera/Jeffrey
Roberts/Michael Conklin
General Office Rate Base Jose Cabrera
4 Cost Allocations (Affiliates & Jeffrey Roberts
4-Factors)
5 Balancing and Memorandum Accounts | Raymond Charvez
6 Special Requests Mehboob Aslam
Appendix A Qualifications All

12




© 00 N O o1 A W NP

N NN N N NN NN R R PR P P PR R R
0 N o OB~ W N BRFP O © 0 N o oo W N - O

CHAPTER 1 :INTRODUCTION

This report presents ORA’s investigation, analysis and recommendations for San
Gabriel Water Company’s (“SGVWC”) request in General Rate Case (“GRC”)
Application, A.16-01-002 for the General Office Division (“GO”), 2017-2018 Test Year
“TY™).

SGVWC’s GO expenses are divided into three major categories: Operations &
Maintenance, Customer Account Expense, and Administrative and General Expenses.
Expenses such as Maintenance of Meters, General Insurance, Pensions and Benefits, and
Postage are booked in the GO and allocated to FWC and LA Divisions using the Four-
Factor allocation formula. Plant accounts such as Meters and Electronic Data Processing
Equipment (such as the proposed Information Systems Upgrade project) are also booked
in the GO then allocated out using the same Four-Factor formula.

SGVWC is a California corporation engaged in the business of producing,
treating, storing, distributing, and selling water in Los Angeles and San Bernardino
Counties to 93,963 customers as of December 31, 2014. As of December 31, 2014 the
LA Division had 48,308 customers including private fire services. As of December 31,
2014, the FWC Division had 45,655 customers including private fire services. The
GO is located at 11142 Garvey Avenue, El Monte, California 91734.

In general, SGVWC averaged its five years of recorded historical expenses, and
applied an escalation factor to arrive at the TY estimates. In some cases, only the last
recorded year (2015) was escalated to arrive at the 2017-2018 forecasts. In general,
SGVWC used the Commission’s Energy Cost of Service and Natural Gas Branch
(“ECOS”) Memorandum dated April 8, 2016 escalation factors as did ORA. However,
in some cases, SGVWC used escalation factors derived from its own sources.

ORA reviewed SGVWC'’s testimony, workpapers, and responses to ORA Data
Requests as well as met with the company at their GO office on March 17, 2016. Details

of ORA’s analysis, conclusions and recommendations on the GO expenses are discussed



aa A~ W N -

in Chapter 2, the ratebase addition for the proposed Information System Upgrade in
Chapter 3, and Cost Allocations in Chapter 4.

In addition, Chapter 5 addresses the overview and recommendation regarding
SGVW(C’s various balancing and memorandum accounts. Chapter 6 is comprised of

ORA’s recommendations regarding SGVWC’s various Special Requests.

1-2



A W DN

ol

10
11

12
13
14

15
16
17

18
19

20
21
22

23
24

25
26

CHAPTER 2 : GENERAL OFFICE EXPENSES
A. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS
1.) Forecasted Regulatory Commission Expense should be lowered from $165,031

to $29,173 in the 2017-2018 TY.

2.) Bank Charges should be lowered from $144,132 to $127,956 in the 2017-2018
TY.

3.) Postage Expense should be lowered from $736,440 to $564,361 in the
Customer Account, and from $24,978 to $19,214 in the A & G account in the 2017-2018
TY.

4.) ORA recommends that the proposed $140,000 for AMR integration costs be

removed from GO expenses.

5.) ORA recommends that the proposed $224,000 in expenses for the AMI Pilot
Program be removed from GO expenses, and that SGVWC be required to track these

costs in the Water Energy Nexus memorandum account up to the cap of $224,000.

6.) The AMI Pilot Program should result in the collection of all necessary data to
facilitate the creation of a robust business case model and quantitative cost-benefit

analysis for AMI.

7.) Workers” Compensation Insurance Expense should be lowered from $131,246
to $128,644 in the 2017-2018 TY.

8.) ORA recommends that SGVWC continue to take steps to mitigate the cost to
ratepayers of the decisions of long-term employees optimizing their workers’

compensation “system” for their own benefit.

9.) ORA recommends that Health Insurance be lowered from $1,306,149 to
$900,223 in the TY 2017-2018.

10.) Other Employee Benefits: For Vision Insurance, SGVWC proposes $8,728
while ORA recommends $8,411 for the 2017-2018 TY.

2-1



[EEN

10
11
12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

11.) Pensions and Benefits for New Staff Positions: ORA recommends $25,467
for the 2017-2018 TY compared to SGVWC'’s estimate of $268,935.

12.) Total Employee Pensions and Benefits: ORA recommends a total of
$3,334,784 in the 2017-2018 TY, compared to SGVWC’s estimate of $3,970,789.

13.) New positions: ORA recommends disallowance of all but one new position of

Project Administrator.

14.) ORA recommends that dues estimated for the California Water Association
(“CWA”) and the National Association of Water Companies (“NAWC”) should be
reduced by 29% and 14% respectively.

B. DISCUSSION
1. Regulatory Commission Expenses
Forecasted regulatory expenses are comprised of outside legal fees, outside expert

witness fees, document related costs and a variety of other miscellaneous costs, including
travel, related to SGVWC’s filing and processing this GRC, and anticipated other
regulatory proceedings where the anticipated resulting expenses fall in the test and
escalation years covered in this GRC. Inthe GO, SGVWC estimated a total of $495,000
in Regulatory Commission Expense, or $165,000 in each year, 2016, 2017, and 2018.
The total $495,000 is comprised of (a) $275,000 for anticipated costs for a Cost of
Capital (“COC”) proceeding beginning in 2017, and (b) $220,000 for four anticipated
OIR’s and Ol proceedings at a projected cost of $55,000 each.

SGVWC asserts that during the last GO rate case cycle, the CPUC initiated eight
proceedings all of which SGVWC was an active participant.2 According to SGVWC,
each of the eight proceedings were “unanticipated.” However, SGVWC also asserts that

four of the eight were forecasted during the last GO rate case cycle, suggesting that four

1 3G-4, Batt, Page 5.
¢ SG-4, Batt, Attachment A, Page 4.

2-2



© 00 N o o B~ wWw N -

N
= o

e e
A w0 DN

=
(6a]

were anticipated, while four were “unanticipated.”® Therefore, it is unclear how many
proceedings were anticipated and how many were not. What is clear though is how
impossible it is for SGVWC to identify proceedings in which it will participate in the
future.?

In regards to the 2012 COC proceeding, the Commission allowed SGVWC to
open a memorandum account to track attendant costs. The total cost incurred for this
proceeding was $116,670 well below the current forecast of $275,000.

In regards to OIRs, most of the work is usually done by the California Water
Association (“CWA?”), and although SGVWC may participate in them, the only
incremental cost incurred is legal, since the attendant payroll costs of the employees

participating in the proceedings are already covered in rates.

Below is a list of OIRs that required 10U participation.2 In some of the OIRs
SGVWC did not get involved directly and was represented by CWA. In those
proceedings, the cost to SGVWC is already embedded in the CWA monthly dues.

2 SGVWC Response to ORA Data Request JRC-001, Q.5.
% 1bid., Q.5.
2 Investor Owned Utility.

2-3



-

o

© 00 ~N o O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

17

Table 2.1: List of Past OIR and Oll Proceedings

OIRs
R.06-12-016
R.07-12-015
R.09-03-014
R.0S9-04-012
R.09-12-017
R.10-11-014
R.11-11-008
R.13-12-011
R.15-11-014
R.11-11-014

# Since 2015
12 OIRs Per Year

At this time there are only two OIRs where SGVWC could incur some legal costs
depending on the level of its participation. If these proceedings close by the end of 2016
or before the beginning of the TY in this GRC, there will be no cost incurred in the TY
2017-2018. Further, the activity in the Water/Energy-Nexus (R.13-12-011) is low since

the Commission has already issued a decision and will be adopting AMI pilot programs.2

Revising Rate Case Plan
Revising Go 103
Contamination Proceeds
Affiliate Transaction
Low Income Info Sharing
Recycle Water

Balanced Rates

Water Energy Nexus
Revisions USOA
Balanced Rates-Phase Il

12
0.83

In this OIR, CWA is representing the IOUs.

The other two remaining proceedings are R.15-11-014 and Phase Il in
R.11-11-008. Although SGVWHC is expected to participate in these proceedings, ORA
does not expect them to remain open beyond 2017. In short, ORA views SGVWC’s

forecasted cost of $55,000 per OIR/OII as excessive.

Below are the historical recorded Regulatory Expenses for each of the indicated

years:Z

¢ D.16-06-010.
L From SGVWC’s April 2016 Update.

2-4

CWA

CWA

CWA
CWA



w

~N o o1 b~

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20
21
22

Table 2.2: SGVWC’s Historic Requlatory Expense---GO

$30,439 $30,841 $30,195 $6,244 $29,221

Forecasted expenses are not commensurate with historical expenses. ORA
recommends that forecasted Regulatory Expense be based on historical costs escalated
into the 2017-2018 TY .2 Total forecasted Regulatory Commission Expense should be
lowered to $29,173 from $165,031 for the 2017-2018 TY.

2. Bank Charges
Forecasted bank charges consist of monthly fees charged to SGVWC by its bank

for maintaining each bank account, processing deposits and disbursements to and from
the accounts, and informational reports provided by the bank to SGVWC. SGVWC
forecasted the TY expense by applying a 4% escalation factor to each year starting with
the 2014 recorded year, and is based on a Javelin Strategy & Research article showing a
20% increase in such fees for the five years ending in 2012, or 4% per year. The
pertinent section of the February 2012 article states that basic demand deposit account
(“DDA’") fee components of monthly account fees, in-network ATM fees and out-of-
network ATM fees increased more than 20% over the past five years (2007-2011). There
was no forecast of future trends in such bank fee components which banks are under

pressure from regulators to keep down. 22

SGVWC did not update its forecasted bank charges when it submitted its GRC
update in April 2016. This is pertinent because the updated historical amounts for years

2011-2015 generally showed a decrease in bank fees as compared to the originally filed

& Comp/Hour Rate.
2 Total Regulatory Expense includes a de minimis amount for materials and supplies.
0Y.S. News and World Report, “10 Banking Trends for 2016,” January 7, 2016.

2-5



N

© 00 N o o1 b~

10
11
12

13
14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22
23

historical amounts. Below is a comparison of the historical recorded amounts with the
updated expenses for 2011-2015:

Table 2.3: Comparison of SGVWC’s Historic v. Updated Bank Expenses

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
April 2016 Update  $103,230 $137232 $106,764 $121,722 $122,999
Originally Filed $104,411 $111,307 $113,679 $125620 $130,645

ORA applied the non-labor composite escalation rates starting with the 2015
updated historical year amount of $122,999 to arrive at the TY estimate. This is because
this number is commensurate to the average of all updated historical years, or $118,389.
ORA found SGVWC’s article to be insufficient corroboration for the 4% proposed
expected annual increase because it is dated February 2012 and lacked a forecast of the
future. Further, the DDA components mentioned in the article mostly apply to individual
retail customers and not Class A water utilities.2X ORA recommends lowering Bank
Charges from $144,132 to $127,956 in the 2017-2018 TY.

3. Postage Costs

SGVWC estimated its TY postage expense by applying a 6.5217% escalation
factor to each year starting in 2016. This escalation rate is based on a rate increase from
46 cents to 49 cents in May 31, 2015. SGVWC asserts that because of a new system of
ratemaking adopted by the Postal Regulatory Commission, postage rates now increase on
a regular and predictable schedule, as often as annually, based on changes in the CPI-U.
According to SGVWC, if planned annual rate increases meet limitations of CPI-U
increases, postal rates may be increased after only a 45-day public notice of the planned

increase.2

ORA applied a postage rate decrease of 4.08% to each year (2016-2018) to arrive

at the TY estimate, (as SGVWC applied an increase to each year). The decrease is based

1 |n/Out-Network ATM fees were two of three categories discussed in addition to monthly account fees.
2 5G-4, Batt, Page 6.

2-6



aa A~ W N -

© 00 ~N o

10

11
12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21
22
23

on the actual decrease in the first-class postage rate from 49 cents to 47 cents which
began on April 10, 2016. The reduction is part of a pre-arranged agreement with
Congress. The Post Office was able to increase the price of stamps by 3 cents in 2014,
but the increase was only set to last for two years. Congress has pegged stamp price

increases to inflation, which has barely budged over the past decade.X2

Postage expense appears in both Customer Account and Administrative and
General expenses. ORA adjusted postage expense in both of these categories. ORA
recommends lowering the 2017-2018 TY estimate from $736,440 to $564,361 in the
Customer Account, and from $24,978 to $19,214 in the A & G account for the 2017